Differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 in relation to classification, measurement, and impairment
are recognised in retained earnings as at January 1, 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2017
does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 and therefore not comparable to the information presented for
period under IFRS 9.

The following assessments have been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the
date of initial application.

• The determination of the business model within which a financial asset is held.

• The designation of certain investments in equity instruments not held for trading as at FVOCI.

The table below lists the financial instruments of the Company which were reclassified. However, except
for the financial statement caption listed in the table below there have been no changes in the classification
of assets and liabilities on application of IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018.

 Measurement category  Carrying amount (AZN)
Original IAS

39 category
New IFRS 9

category
 Closing

balance
December

31, 2017
(IAS 39)

Adoption
of IFRS 9

Opening
balance

January 1,
2018 (IFRS)

Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

1,083,727 (48,233) 1,035,494

Net investment in
finance lease N/A N/A

6,721,419 (156,314) 6,565,105

Other receivables
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

65,218 - 65,218

Total   7,870,364 (204,547) 7,665,817

MCB Leasing Closed Joint Stock Company
Financial Statements

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2018

15

4   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

4.6   Financial instruments (continued)

4.6.2   Classification and subsequent measurement of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities comprise borrowings, accrued interest and accrued liabilities.

Financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

All interest-related charges are included within 'interest expenses'.

[…]

Open position   7,797,892 (4,530,015) 3,267,877

MCB Leasing Closed Joint Stock Company
Financial Statements

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2018

31

19   Financial instrument risk (continued)

Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

   2017

  Notes  AZN USD Total

Financial assets:

Net investment in finance lease  6  6,721,419 - 6,721,419

Other receivables  8  65,218 - 65,218

Cash and cash equivalents  9  1,027,352 56,375 1,083,727

   7,813,989 56,375 7,870,364

Financial liabilities:

Borrowings  11  500,000 4,491,656 4,991,656

Other current liabilities   12  6,164 58,222 64,386

   506,164 4,549,878 5,056,042

Open position   7,307,825 (4,493,503) 2,814,322

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/ (loss) before tax and equity in regard to the exchange

rate of the AZN relative to the USD. It assumes a 10% weakening/strengthening of the AZN as at

December 31, 2018 (2017: weakening/strengthening 10%). The sensitivity analysis at each reporting date

is as follows:

 Profit/(loss) before tax Equity

 2018 2017 2018 2017
 AZN AZN AZN AZN
AZN weakening 10% / 10% (453,002) (449,350) (362,402) (359,480)
AZN strengthening 10% / 10% 453,002 449,350 362,402 359,480

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Leases are generally granted at a rate of interest fixed for the duration of the lease and the majority of
borrowings are at variable interest rates. Management of the Company does not enter future agreement to
hedge its interest rate risk. However, these are monitored on regular basis and corrective measures initiated
wherever required.

Borrowings on floating interest rates are as follows:

   2018 2017

   AZN AZN

Borrowings   4,491,392 4,491,656

MCB Leasing Closed Joint Stock Company
Financial Statements

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2018

32

19   Financial instrument risk (continued)

Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of variable rate borrowings to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of ±1% (2017: ±1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to
changes in interest rates. All other variables held constant.

 Profit/(loss) before tax Equity

 AZN AZN AZN AZN
 +1% -1% +1% -1%
2018 (44,914) 44,914 (35,931) 35,931
2017 (44,917) 44,917 (35,933) 35,933

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause
the other party to incur a financial loss.

The Company is exposed to this risk for various financial instruments, for example by granting credit terms
to customers. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of
financial assets recognised at the reporting date, as summarised below:

   2018 2017

Classes of financial assets - carrying amounts:   AZN AZN

Net investment in finance lease (note 6)   8,270,625 6,721,419

Other receivables (note 8)   71,129 65,218